Subscription will be approximately HK$80,510,000. The Directors consider that the
Subscription represents an opportunity for the Company to enlarge the capital base of the
Company and is beneficial to the Group. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from
the Subscription to develop its online products, strengthen technology platform and enhance
sales power to drive revenue growth of the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable
based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the Company and its
shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS OF THE COMPANY

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before
the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are
illustrated in the table below (assuming that there are no changes to the shareholding in the
Company, other than as a result of the Subscription):

Shareholders

Existing shareholding
as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding
immediately upon

Completion

Shares
Approximate

% Shares
Approximate

%
Mr. Guo Fansheng (Note 1) 69,647,015 14.24 69,647,015 12.83

Mr. Guo Jiang (Note 2) 67,187,771 13.73 67,187,771 12.37

Other public shareholders 352,344,174 72.03 352,344,174 64.89

The Subscriber (Note 3) – – 53,809,685 9.91

Total 489,178,960 100 542,988,645 100

– 6 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Guo Fansheng is an executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

2. Mr. Guo Jiang is an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, the
Subscriber is a third party independent of any of the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders
of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or any of their respective associates.

RE-DESIGNATION OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO NON-
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Board announces that Mr. Guo is an executive director and Chairman of Digital China,